of the TSA policy, believing that the 

previous government in Nigeria gave 

room for revenue leakages. This work 

therefore adopts this theory of change 

in this work. 

METHODOLOGY 

Research Design 

Datasets for this study were structured 

questionnaires administered to four 

hundred and eleven (411) respondents, 

representing 100% of the population 

who were mainly teachers and staff at 

the Federal college of education Eha – 

Amufu in Enugu State, Nigeria. The 

choice of respondents was based on 

their knowledge and experience on the 

subject matter.